

ABSTRACT

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department – TARRA Fund – Transfer of TARRA fund of Rs. 10,00,000/- (Rupees ten lakhs only) to State Institute of Rural Development, Maraimalai Nagar- Orders – Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (PR-III) Department

G.O. (1D) No.76 Dated: 10.02.10

Read:

1) From the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Lr.No.110033/2008/Bills II.3 dated 07.04.2009

ORDER:

In the letter read above the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has stated that the Executive Committee of State Institute of Rural Development Society in the meeting held on 12.11.2008 had resolved that the Director of State Institute of Rural Development may submit a proposal to Government, through the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, to transfer the required amount towards the payment of leave salary, pensionary contribution and V th Pay Commission arrears for the erstwhile employees of TARRA from the TARRA CMNMP Fund.

2) The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has also stated that the assets and liabilities of Tamil Nadu Rural Reconstruction Association (TARRA) has been transferred to the State Institute of Rural Development, Maraimalai Nagar on 16.05.2001. The Tamil Nadu Rural Reconstruction Association Chief Minister's Nutritious Meal Programme fund (TARRA CMNMP fund) in the form of Fixed Deposit Certificates has been handed over by the Social Welfare Department to the Directorate of Rural Development and the fund is being operated and maintained by the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj in the capacity of Chief Executive Officer, TARRA CMNMP and the Fixed Deposit Certificate are now and then renewed. The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has requested permission to transfer a sum of Rs.10,00,000/- (Rupees ten lakhs only) to the State Institute of Rural Development from the Tamil Nadu Rural Reconstruction Association Chief Minister's Nutritious Meal Programme fund (TARRA CMNMP fund) for the payment of leave salary, pensionary contribution and V th Pay Commission arrears to the erstwhile employees of TARRA.

- 3) The Government after careful examination decided to accept the proposal of the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj and direct that a sum of Rs.10,00,000/- (Rupees ten lakhs only) be transferred from the TARRA CMNMP fund to the Director, State Institute of Rural Development for the payment of leave salary, pensionary contribution and V th Pay Commission arrears to the erstwhile employees of TARRA.
- 4) This order issues with the concurrence of Finance department vide its U.O. No.5350/RD/10 Date 8.02.2010.

(By order of the Governor)

K.Ashok Vardhan Shetty, Principal Secretary to Government

Tο

The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj,

Chennai – 15.

The Director, State Institute of Rural Development, Maraimalai Nagar, Kancheepuram District.

The Accountant General, Chennai-18/35.

The Pay and Accountants Officer, Chennai- 18/35

Copy to:

The Finance (RD) Department, Chennai-9.

S.F/S.C.

// Forwarded by Order //

Section Officer.